Other key risks A number of other specific key risks to an investment in Midway and general investment
risks are set out in Section 5.

Section 5

1.5 Midway Directors and key executives

Topic Summary
For more

information

Who are the
Directors of
Midway?

Greg McCormack Non-Executive Chairman

Tony Price Managing Director and CEO

Nils Gunnersen Non-Executive Director

Anthony Bennett Non-Executive Director

Tom Keene Independent Non-Executive Director

Gordon Davis Independent Non-Executive Director

Section 6.1

Who are the
other key
corporate
executives of
Midway?

Tony Price Managing Director and CEO

Stephen Roffey Development Manager

Ashley Merrett Chief Financial Officer

Michael Taylor Operations Manager

Rowan Eyre Resources Manager

Sophie Karzis Company Secretary

Malcolm Hatcher Group Technical Services Manager

Section 6.2

15Midway Limited  |  Prospectus

1. Investment Highlights

16

1.6 Significant interests of key people

Topic Summary
For more

information

Who are
the Existing
Shareholders
in Midway and
what will be
their interest
following
Completion of
the Offer?

Existing Shareholders

Shares
held at

Prospectus
Date % pre-Offer

Shares
held at

Completion
of the Offer

% Shares
held at

Completion
of the Offer

Chebmont Pty Ltd 28,525,892 38.1% 28,525,892 38.1%
Entities associated with Mr Greg McCormack 12,978,379 17.3% 12,978,379 17.3%
Management, Board and employees 5,542,232 7.4% 2,922,234 3.9%
Other Existing Shareholders 27,773,430 37.1% 15,425,737 20.6%
Investors in the Offer - - 14,967,691 20.0%
Total 74,819,933 100.0% 74,819,933 100.0%

Section
7.1.4

What
significant
benefits are
payable to
Directors and
other persons
connected
with Midway
or the Offer
and what
significant
interests will
they hold?

Key people Interest or benefit

Selling Shareholders Each of the Selling Shareholders has agreed
to sell all or some of its Shares in Midway to
SaleCo in accordance with the Share Sale
Deeds. The amount payable by SaleCo to
each Selling Shareholder is the same as the
Offer Price under this Prospectus.

Non Selling Shareholders Each of the Non Selling Shareholders will
after Completion of the Offer retain the

[…]

Historical Results, and the forecast key operating metrics for FY2017 derived from the Pro Forma Forecast Results.

Pro Forma Historical Results

Pro Forma
Forecast

Results

FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017

Hardwood volume (000’s GMT) 711 983 1,421 1,647

Softwood volume (000’s GMT) 127 183 153 118

Revenue growth 57.8% 53.7% 3.1%

EBITDA before significant items growth 666.1% 106.8% (21.1%)

EBITDA before significant items margin 2.7% 13.2% 17.8% 13.6%

4.6 Segment information
The pro forma financial results for the Midway businesses for FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and FY2017 is set out below. The segment
information reflects Midway’s interest in the SWF business on a proportional consolidation basis, which is the measure that will be
used by Midway’s management to assess the performance of the SWF business. The statutory adjustment column reconciles the
proportional consolidation of the SWF business to the treatment of the SWF business on an equity accounted basis as set out in the
pro forma financial information in Section 4.5.1.

4.6.1 Pro Forma Historical Results by segment for FY2014
FY2014 Pro Forma Historical Results

($’000) Midway QCE SWF Subtotal
Statutory

adjustment
Pro forma

FY2014

Sales revenue 73,924 8,641 42,532 125,097 (42,532) 82,565

Other income 3,071 88 47 3,206 (47) 3,159

Total income 76,995 8,729 42,579 128,303 (42,579) 85,724

Operating and other expenses (74,525) (8,808) (40,576) (123,909) 40,576 (83,333)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted
investments - - - - (143) (143)

EBITDA before significant items 2,470 (79) 2,003 4,394 (2,146) 2,248

Significant items (64) - - (64) - (64)

EBITDA 2,406 (79) 2,003 4,330 (2,146) 2,184

Depreciation and amortisation (3,055) (652) (2,232) (5,939) 2,232 (3,707)

EBIT (649) (731) (229) (1,609) 86 (1,523)

Net finance expense (1,261) (1) 25 (1,237) (25) (1,262)

Net profit before tax (1,910) (732) (204) (2,846) 61 (2,785)

Income tax expense 462 210 61 733 (61) 672

Net profit after tax (1,448) (522) (143) (2,113) - (2,113)

56

4. Financial Information

4.6.2 Pro Forma Historical Results by segment for FY2015
FY2015 Pro Forma Historical Results

($’000) Midway QCE SWF Subtotal
Statutory

adjustment
Pro forma

FY2015

Sales revenue 109,769 20,507 73,562 203,838 (73,562) 130,276

Other income 3,664 24 62 3,750 (62) 3,688

Total income 113,433 20,531 73,624 207,588 (73,624) 133,964

Operating and other expenses (106,133) (13,645) (62,538) (182,316) 62,538 (119,778)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted
investments - - - - 3,035 3,035

EBITDA before significant items 7,300 6,886 11,086 25,272 (8,051) 17,221

Significant items (582) - - (582) - (582)

EBITDA 6,718 6,886 11,086 24,690 (8,051) 16,639

Depreciation and amortisation 377 (4,089) (6,790) (10,502) 6,790 (3,712)

EBIT 7,095 2,797 4,296 14,188 (1,261) 12,927

Net finance expense (1,135) (39) 41 (1,133) (41) (1,174)

Net profit before tax 5,960 2,758 4,337 13,055 (1,302) 11,753

Income tax expense (1,709) (862) (1,302) (3,873) 1,302 (2,571)

Net profit after tax 4,251 1,896 3,035 9,182 - 9,182

4.6.3 Pro Forma Historical Results by segment for FY2016
FY2016 Pro Forma Historical Results

($’000) Midway QCE SWF Subtotal
Statutory

adjustment
Pro forma

FY2016

Sales revenue 183,938 16,337 85,484 285,759 (85,484) 200,275

Other income 3,631 (7) 26 3,650 (26) 3,624

Total income 187,569 16,330 85,510 289,409 (85,510) 203,899

Operating and other expenses (161,673) (12,282) (76,155) (250,110) 76,155 (173,955)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted
investments - - - - 5,663 5,663

EBITDA before significant items 25,896 4,048 9,355 39,299 (3,692) 35,607

Significant items - - - - - -

EBITDA 25,896 4,048 9,355 39,299 (3,692) 35,607

Depreciation and amortisation (2,887) (579) (1,312) (4,778) 1,312 (3,466)

EBIT 23,009 3,469 8,043 34,521 (2,380) 32,141

Net finance expense (1,210) 8 54 (1,148) (54) (1,202)

Net profit before tax 21,799 3,477 8,097 33,373 (2,434) 30,939

Income tax expense (6,520) (1,021) (2,434) (9,975) 2,434 (7,541)

Net profit after tax 15,279 2,456 5,663 23,398 - 23,398

57Midway Limited  |  Prospectus

4. Financial Information

4.6.4 Pro Forma Forecast Results by segment for FY2017
FY2017 Pro Forma Forecast Results

($’000) Midway QCE SWF Subtotal
Statutory

adjustment
Pro forma

FY2017

Sales revenue 171,932 34,561 80,199 286,692 (80,199) 206,493

Other income 3,487 46 129 3,662 (129) 3,533

Total income 175,419 34,607 80,328 290,354 (80,328) 210,026

Operating and other expenses (153,681) (29,042) (77,624) (260,347) 77,624 (182,723)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted
investments - - - - 786 786

EBITDA before significant items 21,738 5,565 2,704 30,007 (1,918) 28,089

Significant items - - - - - -

EBITDA 21,738 5,565 2,704 30,007 (1,918) 28,089

Depreciation and amortisation (3,089) (432) (1,424) (4,945) 1,424 (3,521)

EBIT 18,649 5,133 1,280 25,062 (494) 24,568

Net finance expense (1,378) 4 (158) (1,532) 158 (1,374)

Net profit before tax 17,271 5,137 1,122 23,530 (336) 23,194

Income tax expense (4,882) (1,841) (336) (7,059) 336 (6,723)

Net profit after tax 12,389 3,296 786 16,471 - 16,471

58

4. Financial Information

4.7 Financial position
4.7.1 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
The table below sets out the adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2016 to derive
the Pro Forma Balance Sheet for Midway. These adjustments reflect pro forma adjustments to include the costs of the offer and the
payment of the final FY16 dividends as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2016.

$’000

Statutory
historical
balance

sheet1

IPO
transaction

costs2

FY16
dividend

payment3

Pro forma
balance

sheet

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,180 (2,701) (4,489) 3,990

Receivables 9,915 - - 9,915

Inventories 11,711 - - 11,711

Biological assets 2,146 - - 2,146

Other assets 4,064 - - 4,064

Total current assets 39,016 (2,701) (4,489) 31,826

Non-current assets

Equity accounted investments 12,998 - - 12,998

Intangible assets 1,971 - - 1,971

Property, plant and equipment 101,517 - - 101,517

Biological assets 809 - - 809

Total non-current assets 117,295 - - 117,295

Total assets 156,311 (2,701) (4,489) 149,121

Current liabilities

Payables (17,954) - - (17,954)

Borrowings (465) - - (465)

Provisions (1,489) - - (1,489)

Current tax liabilities (965) - - (965)

Total current liabilities (20,873) - - (20,873)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (30,436) - - (30,436)

Provisions (88) - - (88)

Deferred tax liabilities (14,369) 810 - (13,559)

Total non-current liabilities (44,893) 810 - (44,083)

Total liabilities (65,766) 810 - (64,956)

Net assets 90,545 (1,891) (4,489) 84,165

Equity

Share capital 28,833 - - 28,833

Other reserves4 58,617 - - 58,617

Retained earnings 1,613 (1,891) (4,489) (4,767)

Minority interest 1,482 - - 1,482

Total equity 90,545 (1,891) (4,489) 84,165

Notes:
1. Reflects the reported balance sheet of Midway as at 30 June 2016 per the year end financial statements.
2. Represents the forecast transaction costs associated with the initial public offering of $2.7 million.
3. This adjustment reflects the final dividend paid out in October 2016 in relation to FY2016.
4. Includes $26.2 million of profits reserve which can be transferred to retained earnings for the purpose of distributing as a dividend in future periods.

59Midway Limited  |  Prospectus

4. Financial Information

4.7.2 Indebtedness

4.7.2.1 Pro forma indebtedness of Midway as at 30 June 2016
The following table sets out the pro forma indebtedness of Midway as at 30 June 2016.

($’000)
30 June 2016

Statutory
30 June 2016

Pro forma

Current borrowings (465) (465)

Non-current borrowings (30,436) (30,436)

Total borrowings1 (30,901) (30,901)

Cash2 11,180 3,990

Net debt (19,721) (26,911)

Notes:
1. Drawn debt excludes bank guarantees.
2. The pro forma cash and cash equivalents does not reflect the change in cash position between 30 June 2016 and completion of the Offer which will occur as a result of

various other anticipated cash transactions of the business.

4.7.2.2 Summary of banking facility
Borrower Use of proceeds Limit Drawn Maturity

Midway Working capital, asset finance, term debt 42,350,000 30,900,961 Dec-17
Midway Bank guarantee 4,250,000 2,236,279 Dec-17

QCE Working capital, asset finance 1,000,000 - Apr-17

QCE Bank guarantee 950,000 225,000 Apr-17
Midway, QCE Business card 170,000 22,262 N/A